
 

ITEM 11.1.4 
Halifax Regional Council 

April 15, 2014 
 

TO:   Mayor Savage and Members of Regional Council 

 

 

    

SUBMITTED BY:  
Richard Butts, Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

____________________________________________ 

Mike Labrecque, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

DATE:  February 12, 2014 

 

 

SUBJECT: Property Matter: Less than Market Value Lease of a Portion of 

PID#40619561 22835 Highway #7, Sheet Harbour: Amendment 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

 

ORIGIN 

 

January 14, 2014 – Regional Council approved a less than market lease agreement with the Sheet 

Harbour & Area Ground Search and Rescue for 6,000 sf of land. This report recommends 

amendment to the lease to increase the area to 8,000 sf.  

 

 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 
 

HRM Charter (2008) s. 63(1) respecting less than market value leasing of municipal property. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that Regional Council approve an amendment to the land lease with the Sheet 

Harbour & Area Ground Search and Rescue to increase the area to a total of 8,000 sf. 
 
 
 
 



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 2 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

BACKGROUND 

 

The purpose of a land lease between HRM and the Sheet Harbour & Area Ground Search and 

Rescue is for the storage of equipment and vehicles used by the volunteer group. 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

At their meeting of January 14, 2014, Regional Council approved a land lease for 6,000 sf of 

land associated with Sheet Harbour Fire Station #28. In error, the size of area to be leased was 

incorrectly stated and should be 8,000 sf to allow adequate clearance from the Nova Scotia 

Department of Natural Resources compound also located on-site. HRM Fire & Emergency 

Services have approved this increase. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

Based on a comparative market value of $0.07 sf and low to modest market activity in the area, 

an annual rental rate for the property would be $560 per annum. The proposed less than market 

value rental rate is $1.00 representing a decrease in HRM’s annual revenue by $559 per annum, 

$5,590 over a 10-year term. Applicable taxes will increase proportionally. Subject to Council’s 

approval, the plan of survey and legal description will be amended accordingly. 

 

 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

Not applicable. 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

None. 

 

 

ALTERNATIVES 

 

1. Regional Council could deny the increase in area leased. 

 

  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 3 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

1. Grants Committee report dated December 16, 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/commcoun/index.html then choose the appropriate 

Community Council and meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208. 

 

Report Prepared by : Peta-Jane Temple, Team Lead Grants & Contributions, FICT 

 Chad Renouf, Real Estate Officer, P & I. 490-6798   

 

 

 

   ______________________________________                                                                            

Report Approved by:              Jane Fraser, Director, Planning & Infrastructure, 490-7166 

 

    

Report Approved by: ______________________________________ 

   Bruce Fisher, Manager of Financial Policy & Planning, 490-4493 

 

 

 

Financial Approval by: ______________________________________ 

Greg Keefe, Director of Finance & ICT/CFO, 490-6308 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 4 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

           Attachment 1 

 
 

 

  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 5 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 6 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 7 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 8 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 9 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 10 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 11 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
 

 



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 12 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 13 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 
  



Capital Land Lease: PID#40619561 

Council Report         - 14 -                          April 15, 2014  
 
 

 


